ETAS ID: TM311508

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee Address previously recorded on Reel 005171 Frame 0662. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST.

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GB TOOLS & SUPPLIES, LLC		07/31/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Actuant Electrical, Inc.		
Street Address:	N86 W12500 Westbrook Crossing		
City:	Menomonee Falls		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53051		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	72378068	TRUE TAPE	
Serial Number:	72412113	JET LINE	
Serial Number:	73093494	GB	
Serial Number:	73533213	CAL TERM	
Serial Number:	73552411	FAST WIRING	
Serial Number:	73552443	FAST WIRING	
Serial Number:	74403211	TWIN KIT	
Serial Number:	74666713	DOUBLELOCK	
Serial Number:	78214835	GB XTREME	
Serial Number:	78943108	CALTERM	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142770656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com **Correspondent Name:** Michael Best & Friedrich LLP

Address Line 1: 100 E Wisconsin Ave

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005327 FRAME: 0643 900295908

	Suite 3300 Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206214-9005-US00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward R. Lawson Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/edward r. lawson jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2014	

Total Attachments: 10

source=14973303_Notice_of_Recordation_GB_Tools_&_Supplies_LLC_Assigned_to_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page 1.tif source=14973303_Notice_of_Recordation_GB_Tools_&_Supplies_LLC_Assigned_to_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page2.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page1.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page3.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page4.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page5.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page6.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page7.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page7.tif source=14210053_Confirmation_Receipt_Trademark_Contribution_Agreement_GBTSL_to_AEI#page7.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office



Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GB Tools & Supplies, LLC		07/31/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Actuant Electrical, Inc.
Street Address:	160 GREENTREE DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	DOVER
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19904
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Number	Word Mark
940930	TRUE TAPE
<u> </u>	40930

Registration Number:	1131216	GB
Registration Number:	1365263	CAL TERM
Registration Number:	1384041	FAST WIRING
Registration Number:	1393887	FAST WIRING
Registration Number:	2269297	DOUBLELOCK
Registration Number:	2769380	GB XTREME
Registration Number:	3440762	CALTERM
Registration Number:	0948151	JET LINE
Registration Number:	1987819	TWIN KIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4142770656 Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue

Suite 3300 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward R. Lawson Jr.
Signature:	/edward r. lawson. jr./
Date:	12/11/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=14209893 Trademark -

_Contribution_Agreement_GB_Tool_&_Supplies_LLC_and_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page1.tif source=14209893 Trademark -

_Contribution_Agreement_GB_Tool_&_Supplies_LLC_and_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page2.tif source=14209893 Trademark -

_Contribution_Agreement_GB_Tool_&_Supplies_LLC_and_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page3.tif source=14209893_Trademark_-

_Contribution_Agreement_GB_Tool_&_Supplies_LLC_and_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page4.tif source=14209893_Trademark_-

_Contribution_Agreement_GB_Tool_&_Supplies_LLC_and_Actuant_Electrical_Inc#page5.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

ETAS ID: TM289054 **Receipt Date:** 12/11/2013 **Fee Amount:** \$265

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT AND BILL OF TRANSFER

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made effective as of the 31st day of July, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between GB Tools & Supplies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Transferor"), and Actuant Electrical, Inc., a New York corporation ("Transferee").

WHEREAS, Transferor desires to transfer and assign to Transferee and Transferee desires to assume and accept from Transferor, for the consideration and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein, all of the Intangible Assets of Transferor used exclusively in Transferor's electrical business operated under the brand name Gardner Bender (collectively, "Transferred Business").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings specified below:
- (a) <u>Intangible Assets</u>. Intangible Assets shall mean the Transferor's rights in the following to the extent owned or licensed by Transferor and used exclusively in the Transferred Business: know-how, operating methods and procedures, processes, advertising formats, logos, goodwill, and advertising and promotional rights, in each case, existing as of July 31, 2013 and those patents and trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereof.
- (b) <u>Records</u>. Records shall mean such books, documents and records owned and used by Transferor exclusively for the Intangible Assets as of July 31, 2013, including correspondence, governmentally required records, engineering data, designs, drawings, and other written materials.
- 2. <u>Transfer and Assumption</u>. Transferor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Transferee the following assets ("Transferred Assets"):
 - (a) Intangible Assets; and
 - (b) Records.

TRANSFEROR TRANSFERS AND TRANSFEREE ACCEPTS THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT ON AN AS-IS-WHEREAS BASIS AND TRANSFEROR AND ITS AFFILIATES EXPLICITLY DO NOT MAKE OR PROVIDE AND THE TRANSFEREE HEREBY WAIVES, ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, AT COMMON LAW, BY STATUTE OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS, THE TRANSFERRED BUSINESS OR THE QUALITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, CONFORMITY AND SAMPLES, OR CONDITION OF THE TRANSFERRED ASSETS OR THE TRANSFERRED BUSINESS OR ANY PART THEREOF.

- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Transferee and Transferor agree to reasonably cooperate with each other in the preparation and filing of any required forms or documents in connection with the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>No Reliance</u>. No third party is entitled to rely on any of the agreements of Transferee or Transferor contained in this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may only be amended by a written instrument signed by Transferor and Transferee.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Wisconsin or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Wisconsin.
- 7. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Each party irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of (a) the state and federal courts located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby ("Proceedings"). Each party agrees to commence any Proceeding either in the state or federal courts located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. Each Party further agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to such party's respective address set forth above shall be effective service of process for any action, suit or proceeding in Milwaukee, Wisconsin with respect to any matters to which it has submitted to jurisdiction in this Section 7. Each party irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any Proceeding arising out of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby in the state and federal courts located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and hereby and thereby further irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.
- 8. Waiver of Jury Trial Right. EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT THAT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY PROCEEDING. Each party hereby (a) certifies that no representative, agent or attorney of the other has represented, expressly or otherwise, that the other would not, in the event of a Proceeding, seek to enforce the foregoing waiver and (b) acknowledges that it has been induced to enter into this Agreement by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications in this paragraph.
- 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby.
- 10. <u>Assignment</u>. No party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party.
- 11. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the parties and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or representations by or among the parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in their names as of the date set forth above.

GB TOOLS & SUPPLIES, LLC

ACTUANT ELECTRICAL, INC.

Andrey G. Lampereur, Vice President

Terry M. Braatz, Treasure

Schedule 1 – Patents

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Country
Cable Tie Having Enhanced Abutment Wall in Locking Head	2193293	12/18/1996	2193293	7/16/2002	CA
Cable Tie Having Locking Engagement Between Teeth on Abutment Wall and Ratchet Teeth on Tongue	2193295	12/18/1996	2193295	10/1/2002	CA
Cable Tie Having Enhanced Locking Engagement Between Pawl and Ratchet Teeth on Tongue	2193296	12/18/1996	2193296	5/27/2003	CA
Cable Tie Having Enhanced Locking Action	08/378,879	1/27/1995	5,924,171	7/20/1999	US
Torque Limiting Socket for Twist-On Wire Connectors	08/571,323	12/12/1995	6,198,049	3/6/2001	US
Cable Tie Having Enhanced Abutment Wall in Locking Head	08/579,235	12/28/1995	5,615,455	4/1/1997	US
Balanced Multi-Cavity Injection Molding of Cable Ties	08/579,794	12/28/1995	5,792,409	8/11/1998	US
Cable Tie Having Locking Engagement Between Teeth on Abutment Wall and Ratchet Teeth on Tongue	08/580,653	12/29/1995	5,664,294	9/9/1997	US
Cable Tie Having Enhanced Locking Engagement Between Pawl and Ratchet Teeth on Tongue	08/580,657	12/29/1995	5,642,554	7/1/1997	US
Removal of Injection-Molded Tie From Mold by Utilizing Bulges at Opposite Ends of Abutment Wall of Tie	08/583,800	1/5/1996	5,690,883	11/25/1997	US
Removal of Injection-Molded Tie From Mold by Temporarily Retaining Core Between Pawl and Abutment Surface of Tie	08/584,686	1/8/1996	5,846,473	12/8/1998	US
Removal of Injection-Molded Tie From Mold by Utilizing Staggered Parting Line	08/584,687	1/11/1996	5,716,579	2/10/1998	US
Removal of Injection-Molded Cable Tie From Mold	09/238,128	1/27/1999	6,044,524	4/4/2000	US
Electrical Circuit Tracing Device	09/935,093	8/22/2001	6,525,665	2/25/2003	US
Electrical Testing Device	29/140,265	4/13/2001	D461,730	8/20/2002	US
Transmitter of an Electrical Circuit Tracing Device	29/147,096	8/22/2001	D462,022	8/27/2002	US
Receiver of an Electrical Circuit Tracing Device	29/147,097	8/22/2001	D461,424	8/13/2002	US

Schedule 1 – Trademarks

Trademark	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Application Number	Filing Date	Country
JET LINE	TMA190987	18-May-1973	344392	13-Jul-1971	CA
GB	TMA393671	31-Jan-1992	675224	6-Feb-1991	CA
GB XTREME (Stylized)	TMA670995	23-Aug-2006	1185036	21-Jul-2003	CA
GB XTREME (Stylized)	3281251	11-Oct-2004	3281251	22-Jul-2003	EP
TRUE TAPE	940,930	15-Aug-1972	72/378,068	7-Dec-1970	US
GB	1,131,216	26-Feb-1980	73/093,494	15-Jul-1976	US
CAL TERM (Stylized)	1,365,263	15-Oct-1985	73/533,213	22-Apr-1985	US
FAST WIRING (Stylized)	1,384,041	25-Feb-1986	73/552,411	8-Aug-1985	US
FAST WIRING (Stylized)	1,393,887	20-May-1986	73/552,443	8-Aug-1985	US
DOUBLELOCK	2,269,297	10-Aug-1999	74/666,713	28-Apr-1995	US
GB XTREME (Stylized)	2,769,380	30-Sep-2003	78/214,835	14-Feb-2003	US
CALTERM	3,440,762	3-Jun-2008	78/943,108	2-Aug-2006	US
GB	1047974	7-Jul-1997	95041829	13-Apr-1995	CN
JET LINE	948,151	5-Dec-1972	72/412,113	10-Jan-1972	US
TWIN KIT (Stylized)	1,987,819	23-Jul-1996	74/403,211	21-Jun-1993	US

RECORDED: 07/22/2014